ORDINANCE NO. 480

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, SECTION 2.300 BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, PARK AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD, OF THE WILSONVILLE CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville created a Park and Recreation Advisory Board whose purpose is to act as a channel of communication for the general public and the municipal administration, and to advise the City Council on various policy matters which have been referred to them in regard to the provision of park and recreation services for the total community; and

WHEREAS, the current membership size of the Park and Recreation Advisory Board consists of nine (9) members; other city boards and commissions range from five (5) to seven (7) members, and a reduction in size of membership on the Parks Board is both timely, given recent vacancies, and to align the administration of the Parks Board with other boards and commissions.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The size of the Park and Recreation Advisory Board is reduced from nine (9) members to seven (7), and the relative out of city residency of potential members shall be proportionally reduced from three (3) to two (2).

Section 2.300(1) of the Wilsonville code is amended to read as follows:

"The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board shall consist of seven (7) members. At least five (5) members of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board shall be residents of the City. Two (2) members may reside outside of the city limits but must reside within the boundaries of the West Linn-Wilsonville, Canby, Sherwood or North Marion School Districts."

The remainder of this section shall remain as written.

2. Section 2.300(3) shall be amended to read:

"Four (4) members shall constitute a quorum."

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council and read for the first time at a regular meeting thereof on the 3rd day of March, 1997, and scheduled for a second reading at a regular meeting there of on the 20th day of March, 1997, commencing at the hour of 7 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall Annex.

Sanda C. King
Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

ENACTED by the City Council on the 20th day of March, 1997, by the following votes:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: -0-

Sandra C. King, CMC, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this ______ day of March, 1997.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor

SUMMARY of votes:

Mayor Lehan

Yes

Councilor MacDonald

Yes

Councilor Luper

Yes

Councilor Helser

Yes

Councilor Barton

Yes